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hereby appropriated from the retirement funds enumerated in this section.

Sec. 5. EFFECT ON FUTURE MINNESOTA ADJUSTABLE FIXED BENEFIT
FUND ADJUSTMENTS. For purposes of the calculation of the increase adjustment
from the Minnesota adjustable fixed benefit fund pursuant to section 11.25. payable
January 1. 1978. an amountequal to the total of the additional lump sum payments which
are appropriated from the Minnesota adjustable fixed benefit fund pursuant to section 4
of this act shall be considered appropriated as of June 30. 1977 and shall be subtracted
from the reserves otherwise available to fund that increase adjustment.

Sec. 6. This act is effective June 30. 1977.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 389—H.F.No.613

|Coded in Part)

An act relating to the operation of state government; establishing an office of volunteer
services within the office of the governor; coordinating volunteer programs throughout the
state; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. 14.311 STATE GOVERNMENT; OFFICE OF VOLUNTEER
SERVICES. Subdivision 1. There is created in the office of the governor the office of
volunteer services, hereafter referred to as "the office". The office shall be under the
supervision and administration of an executive director to be appointed by the governor
and hereinafter referred to as "director". The director shall be regarded as an employee of
the governor. The office shall operate as a state information center for volunteer programs
and needed services that could be delivered by volunteer programs. Any person or public
or private agency may request information on the availability of volunteer programs
relating to specific services, and may report to the director whenever a volunteer program
is needed or desired.

Subd. 2. The director shall cooperate with national, state, and local volunteer
groups in collecting information on federal, state, and private resources which may
encourage and improve volunteer projects within the state.

Subd. 3. The director may accept and disburse public or private funds and gifts
made available for the promotion of volunteer programs.

Subd. 4. The director shall conduct research to identify needs of volunteer
programs and to assess community needs for volunteer services. The director may issue
informational materials relating to volunteer programs in Minnesota.

Subd. 5. The governor shall appoint an advisory committee of not more than 21
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members, at least one member from each economic development region, to advise and
make recommendations to him and the director of volunteer services. Notwithstanding
this numerical limitation, members currently serving on an advisory group to the
governor's office of volunteer services shall complete their prescribed terms of office;
thereafter, appointments of successors shall be made so as to be consistent with the
numerical limitation contained in this section. Membership terms, compensation, removal
and filling of vacancies of members of the advisory committee shall be as provided in
section 15.059; provided, that members shall not be eligible for a per diem.

Sec. 2. The office and position of executive director, created pursuant to this act
shall be deemed to supersede and replace the "governor's office of volunteer services"
created pursuant to executive order of the governor.

Sec. 3. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated from the general fund to the
director of volunteer services the sum of $200,000 for the purposes of this act.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July 1, 1977.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 390—H.F.No.676

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; civil liability for illegal sale, barter or gift
thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 340.95 and 340.951.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 340.95, is amended to read:

340.95 INTOXICATING LIQUOR; INJURIES CAUSED BY INTOXICATION,
CTVIL ACTIONS. Every husband, wife, child, parent, guardian, employer, or other
person who is injured in person or property, or means of support, by any intoxicated
person, or by the intoxication of any person, has a right of action, in his own name,
against any persoo who, by illegally selling? or bartering ef gtvtag intoxicating liquors,
caused the intoxication of such person, for all damages, sustained; and all damages
recovered by a minor under this section shall be paid either to such minor or to his
parent, guardian, or next friend, as the court directs; and all suits for damages under this
section shall be by civil action in any court of this state having jurisdiction thereof.
Actions for damages based upon liability imposed by. this section shall be governed by.
section 604,01. The provisions of section 604.01. as applied under this section, however
shall not be applicable to actions brought by a husband, wife, child, parent, guardian or
other dependent ^f an intoxicated person. No recovery shall be had in any action or
actions pursuant tg this section in excess of $250.000 for all damages to one person and
$500.000 for all damages to two or more persons arising out of a single instance of the
illegal sale or barter of intoxicating liquor.
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